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Z23-11 
Lafayette Road Gazebo 

 

Property Owner: Marie Gagliardi 

Applicant: Frank Gagliardi 

Location: 467 Lafayette Road 

Zoning: R-3 (High Density Urban Residential) 

Request:   Area Variance to Section 1113.05(l)(2)(A.) to allow an accessory structure within rear yard 
setbacks and to be larger than permitted 

 
LOCATION AND SURROUNDING USES  
The subject site is composed of 0.68 acres on the north side of Lafayette Road.  Adjacent properties are zoned 
R-3 and contain single family residences. 
 

    
 
BACKGROUND & PROPOSED APPLICATION  
The applicant recently began construction of a gazebo on the north side of the property.  The gazebo is 400 sq. 
ft. (20 ft. x 20 ft.) in area, is located 3 ft. from the north property line, and incorporates a pitched roof and 
open walls.  Construction was begun prior to obtaining the necessary building and zoning permits. 
 
There are two existing accessory structures on the site, a 975 sq. ft. detached garage and a 96 sq. ft. shed.  The 
applicant has indicated the shed will be removed from the site.  
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SECTION 1113.05(l)(2)(A.) – DETACHED ACCESSORY STRUCTURE REGULATIONS  

A.  Requirements for detached accessory buildings associated with principal buildings used primarily for 
residential purposes in all districts, and associated with principal buildings for all uses on lots located in 
the M-U District: 
3.  Detached accessory buildings shall be built no closer than five (5) feet to rear and side lot lines. 
7.  The combined area of all detached accessory buildings on a lot shall not exceed 744 square feet, 

except as follows: The maximum combined area of all detached accessory buildings on a lot may 
be increased to a maximum of 1,032 square feet, provided that such area shall not exceed ten 
percent (10%) of the area of the rear yard of the lot. 

 
The gazebo is located 3 ft. from the north property line, which is within the required 5 ft. setback. 
 
As the lot is large, the maximum combined area of all detached accessory buildings in the rear yard is  
1,032 sq. ft.  The existing 975 sq. ft. structure and proposed 400 sq. ft. structure exceed the maximum at  
1,375 sq. ft. 
 
STANDARDS FOR VARIANCES AND APPEALS (SECTION 1107.08(i))  
Factors applicable to area or size-type variances ("practical difficulty").  The applicant shall show by a 
preponderance of the evidence that the variance is justified, as determined by the Board. The Board shall 
weigh the following factors to determine whether a practical difficulty exists and an area or size-type variance 
should be granted:  

A.  Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any 
beneficial use of the property without the variance;  

B. Whether the variance is substantial;  
C.  Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or whether 

adjoining properties would suffer substantial detriment as a result of the variance;  
D.  Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g., water, 

sewer, garbage);  
E.  Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restrictions;  
F.  Whether the property owner's predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method other 

than a variance; and/or 
G.  Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 

justice done by granting a variance. 
 
The applicant has indicated the following regarding the Standards for Variances and Appeals: 

• The variance is not substantial as the gazebo is only 2 ft. within the required setback. 
• The applicant was not aware of the zoning regulations. 
• There are no residences near the gazebo. 
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